

**CITY OF EL PASO, TEXAS  
AGENDA ITEM  
DEPARTMENT HEAD'S SUMMARY FORM**

**DEPARTMENT:** Capital Improvement

**AGENDA DATE:** April 16, 2019

**CONTACT PERSON/PHONE:** Sam Rodriguez, City Engineer, 212-1845  
Bruce D. Collins, Purchasing Director, 212-1181

**DISTRICT(S) AFFECTED:** 7

**STRATEGIC GOAL: NO. 7** Enhance El Paso and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network

**SUBJECT:**

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2019-539 James Street and Drainage Improvements to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for and estimated total amount of \$994,325.00.

**BACKGROUND / DISCUSSION:**

Full street reconstruction of James Street between Craddock Avenue and Mansfield Avenue. The scope of work will include but not limited to the demolition of existing sidewalk, driveways, ramps and existing pavement structure. Roadway improvements shall consist of new pavement structure consisting of Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete (HMAC), with base course and compacted subgrade. New ADA compliant concrete sidewalks and driveways, new ADA concrete ramps, dark sky compliant street light and new street signage.  
Drainage improvements, water and sanitary sewer replacement.

**SELECTION SUMMARY:**

Solicitation was advertised on December 18, 2018 and December 25, 2018. The solicitation was posted on City website on December 18, 2018. The email (Purmail) notification was sent out on December 20, 2018. There were a total of seventy-eight (78) viewers. Nine (9) bids were received. Eight (8) from local vendors.

**PROTEST**

☒ No protest received for this requirement.

☐ Protest received.

**COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVE BRIEFING:**

Was a briefing provided? ☐ Yes or ☒ No  
If yes, select the applicable districts.

- ☐ District 1
- ☐ District 2
- ☐ District 3
- ☐ District 4
- ☐ District 5

- ☐ District 6
- ☐ District 7
- ☐ District 8
- ☐ All Districts

**PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION:**

N/A

**AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING:**

Amount: \$994,325.00

Source: 2013 Street Infrastructure

580270 – 28900 – 4740 – 190 – PCP17ST003


**BOARD / COMMISSION ACTION:**

N/A

\*\*\*\*\*REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION\*\*\*\*\*

**DEPARTMENT HEAD:**

For

 4/4/19  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Michael J Vanusek

**COUNCIL PROJECT FORM  
(Low Bid)**

\*\*\*\*\***POSTING LANGUAGE BELOW**\*\*\*\*\*

Please place the following item on the **REGULAR AGENDA** for the Council Meeting of **APRIL 16, 2019**.

**STRATEGIC GOAL 7: Enhance and Sustain El Paso's Infrastructure Network**

Discussion and action on the award of Solicitation 2019-539 James Street and Drainage Improvements to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC for an estimated total award of \$994,325.00. The project consists of full street reconstruction of James Street between Craddock Avenue and Mansfield Avenue. The scope of work will include but not limited to the demolition of existing sidewalk, driveways, ramps and existing pavement structure. Roadway improvements shall consist of new pavement structure consisting of Hot Mix Asphaltic Concrete (HMAC), with base course and compacted subgrade. New ADA compliant concrete sidewalks and driveways, new ADA concrete ramps, dark sky compliant street light and new street signage. Drainage improvements, water and sanitary sewer replacement.

Department:	Capital Improvement
Award to:	MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC El Paso, TX
Item(s):	Base Bid I, Base Bid II, and Base Bid III
Initial Term:	270 Consecutive Calendar Days
Base Bid I:	\$809,620.00
Base Bid II:	\$144,283.00
Base Bid III:	\$ 40,422.00
Total Estimated Award:	\$994,325.00
Account No.:	190-4740-28900-580270-PCP17ST003
Funding Source:	2013 Street Infrastructure
District(s):	7

This is a Low bid, unit price contract.

The Purchasing & Strategic Sourcing and Capital Improvement Departments recommend award as indicated to MARTINEZ BROS. CONTRACTORS, LLC, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder.

It is requested that the City Manager be authorized to establish the funding sources and make any necessary budget transfers and execute any and all documents necessary for execution of this award.

Work under this unit price contract is only an estimated value and will be ordered, performed, invoiced, and paid by measured quantity. The actual cost of this contract may be higher or lower than the total estimated value and will be the sum total of unit prices at the end of the contract term.

As a part of this award, upon the review of the City Attorney, the City Engineer may without further authorization from City Council approve contract changes which are necessary for proper

execution of the work and carrying out the intent of the project, which are in accordance with applicable law, do not make changes to the prices and are within the appropriate budget.

**Bid Tab Summary**  
**2019-539 James Street and Drainage Improvements**

	<b>Contractor</b>	<b>Base Bid I</b>	<b>Base Bid II</b>	<b>Base Bid II</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>1</b>	<b>Martinez Bros. Contractors</b>	\$809,620.00	\$144,283.00	\$40,422.00	\$994,325.00
<b>2</b>	<b>Horizone Construction I LTD</b>	\$768,647.55	\$188,146.00	\$41,197.50	\$997,991.05
<b>3</b>	<b>International Eagle Enterprises, Inc.</b>	\$792,777.75	\$190,992.80	\$44,403.50	\$1,028,174.05
<b>4</b>	<b>Allen Concrete</b>	\$852,672.16	\$169,430.38	\$56,019.38	\$1,078,121.92
<b>5</b>	<b>Del Mar Contracting</b>	\$903,928.73	\$159,411.00	\$40,355.00	\$1,103,694.73
<b>6</b>	<b>Keystone GC</b>	\$890,434.15	\$199,195.59	\$44,421.18	\$1,134,050.92
<b>7</b>	<b>Spartan Construction of Texas, Inc.</b>	\$950,038.82	\$177,083.65	\$41,102.75	\$1,168,225.22
<b>8</b>	<b>Black Stallion</b>	\$1,040,014.17	\$195,797.03	\$43,959.67	\$1,279,770.87
<b>9</b>	<b>HAWK Construction</b>	\$1,065,736.27	\$177,087.52	\$58,246.70	\$1,301,070.49



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
1.	3,888	SY	Removal and disposal of existing asphalt pavement	\$9.00	\$34,992.00	\$13.00	\$53,654.40	\$8.50	\$33,048.00
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$31,104.00	
2.	9,890	SF	Removal and disposal of existing concrete driveways	\$1.65	\$16,318.50	\$1.50	\$14,835.00	\$2.50	\$24,725.00
3.	53	LF	Removal and disposal of existing guard rails	\$11.00	\$583.00	\$9.20	\$487.60	\$15.00	\$795.00
4.	3	EA	Removal of existing sign posts, signs reserved for relocation	\$125.00	\$375.00	\$172.50	\$517.50	\$100.00	\$300.00
5.	1	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance	\$850.00	\$850.00	\$5,175.00	\$5,175.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
6.	1,725	LF	Filler Fence	\$2.50	\$4,312.50	\$4.37	\$7,538.25	\$5.00	\$8,625.00
7.	10	EA	Temporary Inlet Protection, Type I Drop Inlets (Snake Bags)	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$345.00	\$3,450.00	\$300.00	\$3,000.00
8.	1	LS	Traffic Control	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00

Approved By: 80  
Date: 8/22/19



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
9.	2,415	CY	Site grading, export and proper disposal of unsuitable soils	\$16.00	\$38,640.00	\$17.25	\$41,658.75	\$22.00	\$53,130.00
10.	170	CY	Site Grading: Import, Fill	\$19.00	\$3,230.00	\$57.50	\$9,775.00	\$54.00	\$9,180.00
11.	8,767	SY	Fine Site Grading	\$10.00	\$87,670.00	\$10.35	\$90,738.45	\$3.50	\$30,684.50
12.	4,786	SY	2" HMAC, Type C, Class A, complete in place	\$11.00	\$52,646.00	\$17.25	\$82,558.50	\$13.00	\$62,218.00
13.	4,680	SY	8" base course, Type A, Grade 1, complete in place	\$8.00	\$37,440.00	\$6.90	\$32,292.00	\$8.50	\$39,780.00
14.	8,428	SY	8" Scarified and Blended Subgrade, complete in place	\$2.50	\$21,070.00	\$10.35	\$87,229.80	\$3.50	\$29,498.00
15.	18	ROLLS	Tensar Geogrid (TS-130S) or approved equal, complete in place	\$1,250.00	\$22,500.00	\$1,265.00	\$22,770.00	\$850.00	\$15,300.00
16.	972	LF	Terimus of Pavement, complete in place	\$8.00	\$7,776.00	\$9.20	\$8,942.40	\$10.00	\$9,720.00

Approved By: **BO**  
Date: **3/22/19**



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					BID NO: 2019-539				
BID DATE: March 6, 2019					DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
17.	675	SY	Residential driveway, 3000 psi 6" concrete w/6x6, W2.9xW2.9 WWF, complete in place	\$49.00	\$33,075.00	\$54.05	\$36,483.75	\$61.00	\$41,175.00
18.	3,282	LF	6" Header curb, 3000 psi concrete, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$9.00	\$29,538.00	\$9.78	\$32,097.96	\$13.50	\$44,307.00
19.	1,484	SY	4" Concrete Sidewalk, 3000 psi, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$39.50	\$58,618.00	\$43.70	\$64,850.80	\$43.00	\$63,812.00
20.	1,526	LF	6" Concrete Valley gutter, 3000 psi concrete, complete in place	\$16.00	\$24,416.00	\$20.70	\$31,588.20	\$20.00	\$30,520.00
21.	2	EA	Detectable Waring Surface Tile per plan, cast in place	\$225.00	\$450.00	\$747.50	\$1,495.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00
22.	16	LF	Sch. 80 Safety Rail per plans, complete in place	\$105.00	\$1,680.00	\$172.50	\$2,760.00	\$200.00	\$3,200.00
23.	1,116	SY	Landscape Gravel for Parkway (includes weed barrier)	\$9.55	\$10,657.80	\$15.87	\$17,710.92	\$8.50	\$9,486.00
24.	24	EA	Replace/Install Mailboxes along Roadway	\$200.00	\$4,800.00	\$575.00	\$13,800.00	\$180.00	\$4,320.00

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*





# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						BID NO: 2019-539			
BID DATE: March 6, 2019						DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
25.	3	CY	Install 2-sack for Mailbox replacement	\$91.00	\$273.00	\$575.00	\$1,725.00	\$200.00	\$600.00
26.	1,994	LF	24" RCP storm drain, complete in place	\$93.50	\$186,439.00	\$75.90	\$151,344.60	\$105.00	\$209,370.00
27.	11	EA	48" Diameter manholes, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$3,400.00	\$37,400.00	\$7,475.00	\$82,225.00	\$4,000.00	\$44,000.00
28.	1	EA	Storm drain outlet structure per plans, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$7,545.00	\$7,545.00	\$9,775.00	\$9,775.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00
29.	3,994	SF	Concrete rip-rap, 3500 psi concrete, reinforced (playa drain channel), complete in place	\$7.50	\$29,955.00	\$9.20	\$36,744.80	\$9.00	\$35,946.00
30.	10	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 24" STOP BAR, WHITE	\$70.00	\$700.00	\$115.00	\$1,150.00	\$30.00	\$300.00
31.	40	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 12" wide crosswalk bars WHITE	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$115.00	\$4,600.00	\$55.00	\$2,200.00
32.	1	EA	Re-installation Street Name Sign & 30" STOP Sign (R1-1) (include all access) complete in place	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$977.50	\$977.50	\$400.00	\$400.00

Approved By: *B.O*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
33.	1	EA	Re-installation Dual Arrow Sign (W1-7) & No Dumping Sign (incl. all access) CPL	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$977.50	\$977.50	\$400.00	\$400.00
34.	1	EA	Provide and Install No Outlet Sign (include all access) complete in place	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$977.50	\$977.50	\$400.00	\$400.00
35.	1	EA	Re-installation Dead End Sign (W14-1) (include all access) complete in place	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$977.50	\$977.50	\$900.00	\$900.00
36.	2	EA	35 LF Guardrail w/ Dead End Barricade Signage (Include all access) complete in place	\$4,100.00	\$8,200.00	\$4,830.00	\$9,660.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00
37.	43	SY	#57 Stone 3" deep	\$16.00	\$688.00	\$28.75	\$1,236.25	\$15.00	\$645.00
38.	1	LS	Survey/Construction Staking	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$4,600.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I (1-38)</b>				<b>\$823,837.80</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$823,838.80		<b>\$992,379.93</b>		<b>\$860,884.50</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$858,940.50	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$28,834.36</b>		<b>\$47,634.24</b>		<b>\$43,044.23</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE: \$44,000.00	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-38)</b>				<b>\$852,672.16</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$852,673.16		<b>\$1,040,014.17</b>		<b>\$903,928.73</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$902,940.50	

Approved By: *R.O*  
Date: *3/20/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
1.	2,306	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch C900 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Water Pipe Installed with Fittings, Valves, and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$34.65	\$79,902.90	\$48.30	\$111,379.80	\$36.00	\$83,016.00
2.	65	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Open-Cut Method; Complete in Place	\$109.73	\$7,132.45	\$138.00	\$8,970.00	\$264.00	\$17,160.00
3.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$228.00	\$2,280.00
4.	3	EA	Remove and Replace Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly with NEW Fire Hydrant Assembly; Complete with Fittings, Valves and Accessories	\$6,814.50	\$20,443.50	\$7,590.00	\$22,770.00	\$5,500.00	\$16,500.00
5.	22	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 3/4-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$1,100.00	\$24,200.00	\$759.00	\$16,698.00	\$840.00	\$18,480.00
6.	1	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 1-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$920.00	\$920.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00

Approved By: *BO*  
Date: *3/20/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				<b>ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		<b>BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		<b>DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
7.	1,000	LB	Additional Fittings	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	\$4.60	\$4,600.00	\$1.00	\$1,000.00
8.	2,306	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$5.00	\$11,530.00	\$2.53	\$5,834.18	\$2.50	\$5,765.00
9.	820	SF	Patch Pavement Cut and Restoration With 2-Inch HMAC, as per City of El Paso Specifications; Complete in Place	\$3.50	\$2,870.00	\$8.05	\$6,601.00	\$3.00	\$2,460.00
10.	31	CY	Cement Stabilized Backfill (2-Sack); Under Patch Pavement; as per City Specifications; Complete in Place	\$162.00	\$5,022.00	\$143.75	\$4,456.25	\$150.00	\$4,650.00
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II (1-10)</b>				<b>\$163,700.85</b>		<b>\$186,829.23</b>		<b>\$152,411.00</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$5,729.53</b>		<b>\$8,967.80</b>		<b>\$7,000.00</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II AND MOBILIZATION (1-10)</b>				<b>\$169,430.38</b>		<b>\$195,797.03</b>		<b>\$159,411.00</b>	

Approved By *BO.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
1.	445	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch SDR 35 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe Complete, Installed; Including, But Not Limited to, Dewatering and Temporary By-Pass	\$26.00	\$11,570.00	\$43.70	\$19,446.50	\$31.00	\$13,795.00
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$4,453.00	
2.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$460.00	\$4,600.00	\$360.00	\$3,600.00
3.	2	EA	Standard Manholes; 48-Inch, Complete in Place	\$6,930.00	\$13,860.00	\$4,140.00	\$8,280.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
4.	1	VF	Standard Manholes, EXTRA DEPTH for Manholes Exceeding 6-Feet of Depth; as per Specifications	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$161.00	\$161.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
5.	6	EA	Adjust Existing Manhole Ring and Cover; Complete in Place	\$1,050.00	\$6,300.00	\$575.00	\$3,450.00	\$900.00	\$5,400.00

Approved By: B.O  
Date: 3/22/19



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				ALLEN CONCRETE, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 1 OF 9		BLACK STALLION CONTRACTORS, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 2 OF 9		DEL MAR CONTRACTING, INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 3 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
6.	6	EA	Re-connect 4-inch Sewer Service To New Sewer Main with Fittings; Complete in Place	\$695.00	\$4,170.00	\$575.00	\$3,450.00	\$650.00	\$3,900.00
7.	445	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$5.00	\$2,225.00	\$5.75	\$2,558.75	\$3.00	\$1,335.00
SUM TOTAL BASE BID III (1- 7)				\$54,125.00		\$41,946.25		\$39,155.00	
MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)				\$1,894.38		\$2,013.42		\$1,200.00	
SUM TOTAL BASE BID III PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-7)				\$56,019.38		\$43,959.67		\$40,355.00	
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$29,813.00	
TOTAL SUM BASE BIDS I, II, AND III				\$1,078,121.92		\$1,279,770.87		\$1,103,694.73	
				CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,078,122.92				CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,093,364.50	
AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED:				YES		YES		YES	
BID BOND SUBMITTED				YES		YES		YES	

Approved By: *RO*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					BID NO: 2019-539				
BID DATE: March 6, 2019					DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		KEYSTONE GC, LLC  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID 1 - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
1.	3,888	SY	Removal and disposal of existing asphalt pavement	\$8.50	\$33,048.00	\$3.00	\$11,664.00	\$4.96	\$19,284.48
2.	9,890	SF	Removal and disposal of existing concrete driveways	\$2.10	\$20,769.00	\$1.75	\$17,307.50	\$1.63	\$16,120.70
3.	53	LF	Removal and disposal of existing guard rails	\$23.50	\$1,245.50	\$15.00	\$795.00	\$7.48	\$396.44
4.	3	EA	Removal of existing sign posts, signs reserved for relocation	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$64.75	\$194.25
5.	1	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,568.43	\$1,568.43
6.	1,725	LF	Filter Fence	\$2.85	\$4,916.25	\$3.75	\$6,468.75	\$4.14	\$7,141.50
7.	10	EA	Temporary Inlet Protection, Type I Drop Inlets (Snake Bags)	\$40.00	\$400.00	\$80.00	\$800.00	\$109.01	\$1,090.10
8.	1	LS	Traffic Control	\$27,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$5,437.47	\$5,437.47

Approved By: *RO*  
Date: *3/22/19*



## CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				<b>HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		<b>INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		<b>KEYSTONE GC, LLC</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
9.	2,415	CY	Site grading, export and proper disposal of unsuitable soils	\$15.20	\$36,708.00	\$9.00	\$21,735.00	\$20.54	\$49,604.10
10.	170	CY	Site Grading: Import, Fill	\$25.50	\$4,335.00	\$120.00	\$20,400.00	\$19.33	\$3,286.10
11.	8,767	SY	Fine Site Grading	\$3.00	\$26,301.00	\$6.00	\$52,602.00	\$2.42	\$21,216.14
12.	4,786	SY	2" HMAC, Type C, Class A, complete in place	\$12.00	\$57,432.00	\$12.00	\$57,432.00	\$12.69	\$60,734.34
13.	4,680	SY	8" base course, Type A, Grade 1, complete in place	\$7.00	\$32,760.00	\$11.00	\$51,480.00	\$7.25	\$33,930.00
14.	8,428	SY	8" Scarified and Blended Subgrade, complete in place	\$2.35	\$19,805.80	\$5.00	\$42,140.00	\$7.91	\$66,665.48
15.	18	ROLLS	Tensar Geogrid (TS-130S) or approved equal, complete in place	\$950.00	\$17,100.00	\$800.00	\$14,400.00	\$2,124.03	\$38,232.54
									CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$16,992.24
16.	972	LF	Terminus of Pavement, complete in place	\$12.00	\$11,664.00	\$8.00	\$7,776.00	\$8.42	\$8,184.24

Approved By: B.O.  
Date: 3/22/19





# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					BID NO: 2019-539				
BID DATE: March 6, 2019					DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD		INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC		KEYSTONE GC, LLC	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
17.	675	SY	Residential driveway, 3000 psi 6" concrete w/6x6, W2.9xW2.9 WWF, complete in place	\$55.00	\$37,125.00	\$42.00	\$28,350.00	\$51.07	\$34,472.25
18.	3,282	LF	6" Header curb, 3000 psi concrete, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$13.70	\$44,963.40	\$10.00	\$32,820.00	\$10.41	\$34,165.62
19.	1,484	SY	4" Concrete Sidewalk, 3000 psi, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$35.20	\$52,236.80	\$28.00	\$41,552.00	\$38.68	\$57,401.12
20.	1,526	LF	6" Concrete Valley gutter, 3000 psi concrete, complete in place	\$18.00	\$27,468.00	\$18.00	\$27,468.00	\$22.40	\$34,182.40
21.	2	EA	Detectable Waring Surface Tile per plan, cast in place	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$257.63	\$515.26
22.	18	LF	Sch. 80 Safety Rail per plans, complete in place	\$220.00	\$3,520.00	\$250.00	\$4,000.00	\$151.04	\$2,416.64
23.	1,116	SY	Landscape Gravel for Parkway (includes weed barrier)	\$8.35	\$9,318.60	\$28.00	\$31,248.00	\$12.96	\$14,463.36
24.	24	EA	Replace/Install Mailboxes along Roadway	\$120.00	\$2,880.00	\$150.00	\$3,600.00	\$115.16	\$2,763.84

Approved By: *P.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						BID NO: 2019-539			
BID DATE: March 6, 2019						DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD		INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC		KEYSTONE GC, LLC	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
25.	3	CY	Install 2-sack for Mailbox replacement	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$141.95	\$425.85
26.	1,994	LF	24" RCP storm drain, complete in place	\$71.55	\$142,670.70	\$85.00	\$169,490.00	\$79.75	\$159,021.50
27.	11	EA	48" Diameter manholes, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$4,200.00	\$46,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$38,500.00	\$6,581.76	\$72,399.36
28.	1	EA	Storm drain outlet structure per plans, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,558.18	\$2,558.18
29.	3,994	SF	Concrete rip-rap, 3500 psi concrete, reinforced (playa drain channel), complete in place	\$13.25	\$52,920.50	\$6.75	\$26,959.50	\$15.59	\$62,266.46
30.	10	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 24" STOP BAR, WHITE	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$10.00	\$100.00	\$96.67	\$966.70
31.	40	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 12" wide crosswalk bars WHITE	\$70.00	\$2,800.00	\$5.00	\$200.00	\$48.33	\$1,933.20
32.	1	EA	Re-Installation Street Name Sign & 30" STOP Sign (R1-1) (include all access) complete in place	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$549.27	\$549.27

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				<b>HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD</b>		<b>INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC</b>		<b>KEYSTONE GC, LLC</b>	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
33.	1	EA	Re-installation Dual Arrow Sign (W1-7) & No Dumping Sign (incl. all access) CPL	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$549.27	\$549.27
34.	1	EA	Provide and Install No Outlet Sign (include all access) complete in place	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$549.27	\$549.27
35.	1	EA	Re-installation Dead End Sign (W14-1) (include all access) complete in place	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$549.27	\$549.27
36.	2	EA	35 LF Guardrail w/ Dead End Barricade Signage (include all access) complete in place	\$7,250.00	\$14,500.00	\$2,733.00	\$5,466.00	\$4,658.37	\$9,316.74
37.	43	SY	#57 Stone 3" deep	\$20.00	\$860.00	\$18.00	\$774.00	\$12.19	\$524.17
38.	1	LS	Survey/Construction Staking	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,229.15	\$4,229.15
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I (1-38)</b>				<b>\$746,647.55</b>		<b>\$767,777.75</b>		<b>\$860,884.50</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$22,000.00</b>		<b>\$25,000.00</b>		<b>\$29,549.65</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-38)</b>				<b>\$768,647.55</b>		<b>\$792,777.75</b>		<b>\$890,434.15</b>	
								<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$808,064.89</b>	
								<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$837,614.54</b>	

Approved By: *BO*  
Date: *3/20/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				<b>HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD</b>		<b>INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC</b>		<b>KEYSTONE GC, LLC</b>	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
1.	2,306	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch C900 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Water Pipe Installed with Fittings, Valves, and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$48.50	\$111,841.00	\$44.50	\$102,617.00	\$50.75	\$117,029.50
2.	65	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Open-Cut Method; Complete in Place	\$132.00	\$8,580.00	\$165.00	\$10,725.00	\$145.00	\$9,425.00
3.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$210.00	\$2,100.00	\$658.54	\$6,585.40
4.	3	EA	Remove and Replace Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly with NEW Fire Hydrant Assembly; Complete with Fittings, Valves and Accessories	\$7,300.00	\$21,900.00	\$6,586.00	\$19,758.00	\$7,974.96	\$23,924.88
5.	22	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 3/4-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$730.00	\$16,060.00	\$1,091.00	\$24,002.00	\$797.50	\$17,545.00
6.	1	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 1-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$900.00	\$900.00	\$1,734.00	\$1,734.00	\$966.66	\$966.66

Approved By: *RO*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		KEYSTONE GC, LLC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
7.	1,000	LB	Additional Fittings	\$1.00	\$1,000.00	\$4.00	\$4,000.00	\$4.83	\$4,830.00
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$4,833.31	
8.	2,306	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$2.50	\$5,765.00	\$2.80	\$6,456.80	\$1.21	\$2,790.26
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$2,786.40	
9.	820	SF	Patch Pavement Cut and Restoration With 2-Inch HMAC, as per City of El Paso Specifications; Complete in Place	\$5.00	\$4,100.00	\$9.00	\$7,380.00	\$4.42	\$3,624.40
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$3,624.98	
10.	31	CY	Cement Stabilized Backfill (2-Sack); Under Patch Pavement; as per City Specifications; Complete in Place	\$100.00	\$3,100.00	\$120.00	\$3,720.00	\$141.95	\$4,400.45
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$4,400.33	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II (1-10)</b>				<b>\$170,246.00</b>		<b>\$182,492.80</b>		<b>\$191,121.55</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$8,900.00</b>		<b>\$8,500.00</b>		<b>\$8,074.04</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II AND MOBILIZATION (1-10)</b>				<b>\$188,146.00</b>		<b>\$190,992.80</b>		<b>\$199,195.59</b>	
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$199,195.36	

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					BID NO: 2019-539				
BID DATE: March 6, 2019					DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD		INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC		KEYSTONE GC, LLC	
				EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
1.	445	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch SDR 35 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe Complete, Installed; Including, But Not Limited to, Dewatering and Temporary By-Pass	\$42.00	\$18,690.00	\$42.50	\$18,912.50	\$45.92	\$20,434.40
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$20,432.82	
2.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$232.00	\$2,320.00	\$658.54	\$6,585.40
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$6,585.38	
3.	2	EA	Standard Manholes; 48-Inch, Complete in Place	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,180.00	\$8,360.00	\$4,349.98	\$8,699.96
4.	1	VF	Standard Manholes, EXTRA DEPTH for Manholes Exceeding 6-Foot of Depth; as per Specifications	\$155.00	\$155.00	\$165.00	\$165.00	\$169.17	\$169.17
5.	6	EA	Adjust Existing Manhole Ring and Cover; Complete in Place	\$390.00	\$2,340.00	\$950.00	\$5,700.00	\$422.91	\$2,537.46
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE: \$2,537.49	

Approved By  
Date:

*RO*  
*3/22/19*



## CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				<b>HORIZONE CONSTRUCTION I LTD</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 4 OF 9		<b>INTERNATIONAL EAGLE ENTERPRISES, INC</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 5 OF 9		<b>KEYSTONE GC, LLC</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 6 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
6.	6	EA	Re-connect 4-inch Sewer Service To New Sewer Main with Fittings; Complete in Place	\$500.00	\$3,000.00	\$950.00	\$5,700.00	\$483.33	\$2,899.98
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$2,899.99	
7.	445	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$2.50	\$1,112.50	\$2.80	\$1,246.00	\$2.42	\$1,076.90
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,075.41	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID III (1-7)</b>				<b>\$39,297.50</b>		<b>\$42,403.50</b>		<b>\$42,403.27</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$1,900.00</b>		<b>\$2,000.00</b>		<b>\$2,017.91</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID III PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-7)</b>				<b>\$41,197.50</b>		<b>\$44,403.50</b>		<b>\$44,421.18</b>	
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$44,418.12	
<b>TOTAL SUM BASE BIDS I, II, AND III</b>				<b>\$997,991.05</b>		<b>\$1,028,174.05</b>		<b>\$1,134,050.92</b>	
								CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,081,228.02	
<b>AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED:</b>				YES		YES		YES	
<b>BID BOND SUBMITTED</b>				YES		YES		YES	

Approved By: *80*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC. EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
1.	3,888	SY	Removal and disposal of existing asphalt pavement	\$2.25	\$8,748.00	\$18.574	\$72,215.71 CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$72,213.77	\$7.76	\$30,170.88
2.	9,890	SF	Removal and disposal of existing concrete driveways	\$1.50	\$14,835.00	\$1.768	\$17,485.52 CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$17,482.55	\$1.33	\$13,153.70
3.	53	LF	Removal and disposal of existing guard rails	\$10.00	\$530.00	\$19.734	\$1,045.90	\$13.43	\$711.79
4.	3	EA	Removal of existing sign posts, signs reserved for relocation	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$98.450	\$295.35	\$178.00	\$534.00 CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$356.00
5.	1	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00	\$5,225.000	\$5,225.00	\$3,755.28	\$3,755.28
6.	1,725	LF	Filter Fence	\$2.00	\$3,450.00	\$3.278	\$5,654.55	\$4.78	\$8,245.50
7.	10	EA	Temporary Inlet Protection, Type I Drop Inlets (Snake Bags)	\$75.00	\$750.00	\$170.500	\$1,705.00	\$237.31	\$2,373.10
8.	1	LS	Traffic Control	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$21,428.000	\$21,428.00	\$32,195.66	\$32,195.66

Approved By: B.O  
Date: 3/20/19





# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION  HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
9.	2,415	CY	Site grading, export and proper disposal of unsuitable soils	\$14.00	\$33,810.00	\$12.408	\$29,965.32	\$24.18	\$58,394.70
10.	170	CY	Site Grading: Import, Fill	\$25.00	\$4,250.00	\$14.388	\$2,445.96	\$32.90	\$5,593.00
11.	8,767	SY	Fine Site Grading	\$5.00	\$43,835.00	\$2.640	\$23,144.88	\$2.12	\$18,586.04
12.	4,786	SY	2" HMAC, Type C, Class A, complete in place	\$14.00	\$67,004.00	\$14.333	\$68,597.74	\$11.98	\$57,336.28
13.	4,680	SY	8" base course, Type A, Grade 1, complete in place	\$11.50	\$53,820.00	\$12.766	\$59,744.88	\$7.71	\$36,082.80
14.	8,428	SY	8" Scarified and Blended Subgrade, complete in place	\$3.50	\$29,498.00	\$7.227	\$60,909.16	\$1.85	\$15,591.80
15.	18	ROLLS	Tensar Geogrid (TS-130S) or approved equal, complete in place	\$750.00	\$13,500.00	\$1,041.920	\$18,754.56	\$1,825.40	\$32,857.20
16.	972	LF	Terminus of Pavement, complete in place	\$9.00	\$8,748.00	\$10.384	\$10,093.25	\$6.71	\$6,522.12

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *8/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



BID TITLE: JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					BID NO: 2019-539				
BID DATE: March 6, 2019					DEPARTMENT: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC. EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
17.	675	SY	Residential driveway, 3000 psi 6" concrete w/6x6, W2.9xW2.9 WWF, complete in place	\$54.00	\$36,450.00	\$61.490	\$41,505.75	\$42.79	\$28,883.25
18.	3,282	LF	6" Header curb, 3000 psi concrete, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$11.50	\$37,743.00	\$15.059	\$49,423.64	\$10.46	\$34,329.72
19.	1,484	SY	4" Concrete Sidewalk, 3000 psi, Select Fill Base as required, complete in place	\$40.50	\$60,102.00	\$49.764	\$73,849.78	\$47.19	\$70,029.96
20.	1,526	LF	6" Concrete Valley gutter, 3000 psi concrete, complete in place	\$17.00	\$25,942.00	\$22.253	\$33,958.08	\$17.49	\$26,689.74
21.	2	EA	Detectable Waring Surface Tile per plan, cast in place	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$520.850	\$1,041.70	\$645.60	\$1,291.20
22.	16	LF	Sch. 80 Safety Rail per plans, complete in place	\$190.00	\$3,040.00	\$129.800	\$2,076.80	\$201.22	\$3,219.52
23.	1,116	SY	Landscape Gravel for Parkway (includes weed barrier)	\$8.50	\$9,486.00	\$12.262	\$13,684.39	\$6.47	\$7,220.52
							CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$13,684.05		
24.	24	EA	Replace/Install Mailboxes along Roadway	\$320.00	\$7,680.00	\$358.600	\$8,606.40	\$175.39	\$4,209.36

Approved By: *R.O*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION  HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID 1 - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
25.	3	CY	Install 2-sack for Mailbox replacement	\$85.00	\$255.00	\$117.040	\$351.12	\$91.22	\$273.66
26.	1,994	LF	24" RCP storm drain, complete in place	\$74.00	\$147,556.00	\$87.516	\$174,506.90	\$184.38	\$367,653.72
27.	11	EA	48" Diameter manholes, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$3,500.00	\$38,500.00	\$4,689.300	\$51,582.30	\$4,788.22	\$52,670.42
28.	1	EA	Storm drain outlet structure per plans, all collar connections to drain lines, complete in place	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,665.000	\$5,665.00	\$8,604.17	\$8,604.17
29.	3,994	SF	Concrete rip-rap, 3500 psi concrete, reinforced (playa drain channel), complete in place	\$7.00	\$27,958.00	\$9.477	\$37,851.14	\$14.46	\$57,753.24
					CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$27,608.00		CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$37,375.32		CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$57,030.24
30.	10	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 24" STOP BAR, WHITE	\$60.00	\$600.00	\$77.880	\$778.80	\$107.32	\$1,073.20
31.	40	LF	H.A.T.P. Reflectorized pavement marking, 12" wide crosswalk bars WHITE	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$77.880	\$3,115.20	\$53.66	\$2,146.40
32.	1	EA	Re-Installation Street Name Sign & 30" STOP Sign (R1-1) (Include all access) complete in place	\$395.00	\$395.00	\$456.500	\$456.50	\$309.54	\$309.54

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				<b>MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		<b>SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC.</b>  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		<b>TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION</b>  HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID I - JAMES ST RECONSTRUCTION</b>									
33.	1	EA	Re-installation Dual Arrow Sign (W1-7) & No Dumping Sign (incl. all access) CPL	\$395.00	\$395.00	\$456.500	\$456.50	\$134.15	\$134.15
34.	1	EA	Provide and install No Outlet Sign (include all access) complete in place	\$395.00	\$395.00	\$261.800	\$261.80	\$309.54	\$309.54
35.	1	EA	Re-installation Dead End Sign (W14-1) (include all access) complete in place	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$327.800	\$327.80	\$309.54	\$309.54
36.	2	EA	35 LF Guardrail w/ Dead End Barricade Signage (include all access) complete in place	\$4,950.00	\$9,900.00	\$6,501.000	\$13,002.00	\$5,861.26	\$11,722.52
37.	43	SY	#57 Stone 3" deep	\$15.00	\$645.00	\$12.452	\$535.44	\$15.17	\$652.31
38.	1	LS	Survey/Construction Staking	\$37,000.00	\$37,000.00	\$9,735.000	\$9,735.00	\$24,146.74	\$24,146.74
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I (1-38)</b>				<b>\$774,620.00</b>		<b>\$921,482.82</b>		<b>\$1,025,736.27</b>	
				<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$774,270.00</b>		<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$920,999.41</b>		<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,024,835.27</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$35,000.00</b>		<b>\$28,556.00</b>		<b>\$40,000.00</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID I PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-38)</b>				<b>\$809,620.00</b>		<b>\$950,038.82</b>		<b>\$1,065,736.27</b>	
				<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$809,270.00</b>		<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$949,555.41</b>		<b>CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,064,835.27</b>	

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC.  EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION  HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
1.	2,306	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch C900 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Water Pipe Installed with Fittings, Valves, and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$35.00	\$80,710.00	\$42.240	\$97,405.44	\$45.27	\$104,392.62
2.	65	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Open-Cut Method; Complete in Place	\$100.00	\$6,500.00	\$182.600	\$11,869.00	\$118.76	\$7,719.40
3.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$050.00	\$8,500.00	\$393.800	\$3,938.00	\$390.78	\$3,907.80
4.	3	EA	Remove and Replace Existing Fire Hydrant Assembly with NEW Fire Hydrant Assembly; Complete with Fittings, Valves and Accessories	\$5,750.00	\$17,250.00	\$7,288.600	\$21,865.80	\$6,539.88	\$19,619.64
5.	22	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 3/4-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$500.00	\$11,000.00	\$784.300	\$17,254.60	\$657.67	\$14,468.74
6.	1	EA	Replace and Re-Connect 1-Inch Water Service Line with Fittings, Valves, Meter Box and Accessories; Complete in Place	\$975.00	\$975.00	\$1,173.700	\$1,173.70	\$1,099.47	\$1,099.47

Approved By: *B.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC. EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID II - WATER MAIN ADJUSTMENTS</b>									
7.	1,000	LB	Additional Fittings	\$3.00	\$3,000.00	\$2.943	\$2,943.00	\$1.85	\$1,850.00
8.	2,306	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$0.50	\$1,153.00	\$1.298	\$2,993.19	\$2.60	\$5,995.60
9.	820	SF	Patch Pavement Cut and Restoration With 2-Inch HMAC, as per City of El Paso Specifications; Complete in Place	\$8.00	\$6,560.00	\$9.174	\$7,522.68	\$9.41	\$7,716.20
10.	31	CY	Cement Stabilized Backfill (2-Sack); Under Patch Pavement; as per City Specifications; Complete in Place	\$85.00	\$2,635.00	\$117.040	\$3,628.24	\$171.55	\$5,318.05
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II (1-10)</b>				<b>\$138,283.00</b>		<b>\$170,593.65</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$170,593.15		<b>\$172,087.52</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$8,000.00</b>		<b>\$6,490.00</b>		<b>\$5,000.00</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID II AND MOBILIZATION (1-10)</b>				<b>\$144,283.00</b>		<b>\$177,083.65</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$177,083.15		<b>\$177,087.52</b>	

Approved By: *P.O.*  
Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS						<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539			
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019						<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT			
				<b>MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC</b>  <b>EL PASO, TX</b> <b>BIDDER 7 OF 9</b>		<b>SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC.</b>  <b>EL PASO, TX</b> <b>BIDDER 8 OF 9</b>		<b>TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION</b>  <b>HORIZON CITY, TX</b> <b>BIDDER 9 OF 9</b>	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
1.	445	LF	Furnish and Install 8-Inch SDR 35 Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Sewer Pipe Complete, Installed; Including, But Not Limited to, Dewatering and Temporary By-Pass	\$47.00	\$20,915.00	\$42.108	\$18,738.06	\$65.03	\$28,938.35
2.	10	LF	Furnish and Install 16-Inch Steel Casing by Boring, Jacking, or Tunneling Methods; Complete in Place	\$850.00	\$8,500.00	\$353.760	\$3,537.60	\$834.05	\$8,340.50
3.	2	EA	Standard Manholes; 48-Inch, Complete in Place	\$1,950.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,784.000	\$7,568.00	\$4,082.48	\$8,164.96
4.	1	VF	Standard Manholes, EXTRA DEPTH for Manholes Exceeding 6-Feet of Depth; as per Specifications	\$232.00	\$232.00	\$490.600	\$490.60	\$222.11	\$222.11
5.	6	EA	Adjust Existing Manhole Ring and Cover; Complete in Place	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$556.600	\$3,339.60	\$736.89	\$4,421.34

Approved By: *R.O*  
 Date: *3/22/19*



# CITY OF EL PASO BID TABULATION FORM



<b>BID TITLE:</b> JAMES STREET AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS					<b>BID NO:</b> 2019-539				
<b>BID DATE:</b> March 6, 2019					<b>DEPARTMENT:</b> CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT				
				MARTINEZ BROS CONTRACTORS, LLC EL PASO, TX BIDDER 7 OF 9		SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS INC. EL PASO, TX BIDDER 8 OF 9		TAO INDUSTRIES INC DBA HAWK CONSTRUCTION HORIZON CITY, TX BIDDER 9 OF 9	
ITEM NO.	APX QTY	UNIT	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF ITEM	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES	UNIT BID PRICE (IN FIGURES)	TOTAL AMOUNT (QUANTITY X UNIT PRICE) DO NOT ROUND ONLY TWO DECIMAL PLACES
<b>BASE BID III - SANITARY SEWER MAIN</b>									
6.	6	EA	Re-connect 4-inch Sewer Service To New Sewer Main with Fittings; Complete in Place	\$275.00	\$1,650.00	\$719.400	\$4,316.40	\$553.39	\$3,320.34
7.	445	LF	Trench Safety System (Trench Box, Shoring or Bracing Methods), Complete in Place	\$5.00	\$2,225.00	\$2.596	\$1,155.22	\$6.38	\$2,839.10
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID III (1- 7)</b>				<b>\$38,922.00</b>		<b>\$39,145.48</b>		<b>\$56,246.70</b>	
<b>MOBILIZATION (NOT TO EXCEED 5% OF SUM TOTAL BASE BID)</b>				<b>\$1,500.00</b>		<b>\$1,957.27</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE: \$2,594.00		<b>\$2,000.00</b>	
<b>SUM TOTAL BASE BID III PLUS MOBILIZATION (1-7)</b>				<b>\$40,422.00</b>		<b>\$41,102.75</b>		<b>\$58,246.70</b>	
<b>TOTAL SUM BASE BIDS I, II, AND III</b>				<b>\$994,325.00</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$993,975.00		<b>\$1,168,225.22</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,168,380.04		<b>\$1,301,070.49</b> CONTRACTOR'S PRICE \$1,300,169.49	
<b>AMENDMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED:</b>				<b>YES</b>		<b>YES</b>		<b>YES</b>	
<b>BID BOND SUBMITTED</b>				<b>YES</b>		<b>YES</b>		<b>YES</b>	

Approved By *B.O*  
Date: *3/22/19*



**2019-539 James Street and Drainage Improvements**  
**View List**

<b>Name</b>	<b>Company</b>
1 Allen, Miguel	Allen Concrete, Inc.
2 damahe, amit	amit
3 Rugh, John	AMTEK
4 herrera, cesar	asphalt pavers inc.
5 ddfgfg, dfgfg	ASSD
6 Castro, John	B And C Turf Equipme
7 Mendez, Jesus	Baron Supply
8 Urteaga, Ernesto	BD Fence Company
9 Luna, Larry	Bella Luna Engineeri
10 Luna, Hector	Black Stallion Contr
11 cole, chuck	bowen
12 Mims, Valerie	Burke Insurance Grou
13 Dominguez, Enrique	Clowe and Cowan
14 Montes, Edith	CMD Endeavors
15 Kyle, Bellomy	ConstructConnect
16 Gibson, Patty	construction Bid Sou
17 Wood, Jane	Construction Reporte
18 TYREE, BRUNO	CONTRACTOIRS & ENGIN
19 Deg, Maria	Contractors Register
20 Stallard, Robert	CSA Constructors
21 Ryan, Williams	DBi Services
22 HARRISON, MIKE	DEL MAR CONTRACTING,
23 Hudson, Brad	Direx Construction,
24 Peggy, Koehn	Dodge Data
25 Alshouse, Aaron	Dustrol Inc.
26 Lujan, Rosie	ECM International
27 Carrillo, Oscar	El Paso Best Way Con
28 rios, crystal	el paso turnkey ente
29 Gretchen, Garcia	El Paso Water
30 Valenzuela, Zandra	Ferguson Waterworks
31 Estimating, WTX	Forterra
32 Mahlum, Brittney	Freese and Nichols,
33 Askar, Azzam	GRASS MASTERS LLC
34 Melvin, Craig	GreenBlue Urban
35 Robles, Maria	GRV Integrated Engin
36 Jorge, Ojeda	HAWK
37 Trujillo, Henry	Henry Trujillo Inc
38 Mejia, Saul	Horizone Constructio
39 Blickem, Ryan	IDEALS, inc.
40 Garcia, Carlos	INTEGRATED EARTHWORK
41 von Holstein, Jo Ann	International Eagle
42 avila, mike	J. Carrizal General
43 Saenz, Amadeo	J. D. Abrams, L.P.

**2019-539 James Street and Drainage Improvements  
View List**

<b>Name</b>	<b>Company</b>
44 Leos, Joaquin A	J.A.R Construction
45 Gary, Crossland	Jace Contracting Ser
46 Robles, Jesse III	JMR Demolition, Ltd.
47 Lowrance, Gloria	Jobe Materials, L.P.
48 Karlsruher, Eileen	Karlsruher Inc dba C
49 Campos, Jesus	Keystone Contractors
50 Stephen, Dowdy	Larwel Industries
51 galindo, jose alberto	maril enterprise
52 Reyes, Carlos	Martinez Bros. Contr
53 martinez, avelardo	martinez irrigation
54 Fraire, Julio	MFH Environmental Co
55 Diaz, Roberto	MRD LANDSCAPING
56 Hernandez, Eduardo	Parkhill Smith and C
57 Espinoza, Dillon	Phoenix General Cont
58 arzaga, jesus	pmi
59 Gutierrez, Ricardo	Prime Irrigation And
60 Downing, Raymond	R.C. Downing And Ass
61 Broderick, Jaclyn	RMCI, INC.
62 Saenz, Alejandro	Setcon, LLC
63 Sanchez, Martha	Sites Southwest
64 Bjornsson, Ron	Smartprocure
65 ALLEN, STEVE	SPARTAN CONSTRUCTION
66 Thompson, Maria	Steel Specialties In
67 Hernandez, Cecilia	The PlanIt Room
68 Olguin, Jeannette	Vitual Builders Exch
69 Austin, Fork	Wayne Enterprises
70 Gonzalez, Doroteo	West Texas Landscapi
71 Thomas, Ingo	yes
72 Rogelio, Adame	ZTEX Construction, I
73 Reyes, Yesenia	
74 Watson, Frank	
75 Banquil, Lovely	
76 Balderrama, Carlos	
77 Hernandez, Alberto	
78 Borja, Javier	